Sweden are classified as multi-employer defined benefit plans.
For 2013 Indutrade does not have access to such information that
would make it possible to report this plan as a defined benefit
plan, which is why the plan is reported as a defined contribu-
tion plan. Premiums paid during the year for pension plans with
Alecta amounted to approximately SEK 16 million (17). Premiums
for 2014 are estimated to be in line with premiums 2013. Alecta’s
collective funding ratio was 148% (129%) in December 2013.

Assumptions used in actuarial computations
The discount rate for defined benefit plans in the Netherlands
and Switzerland is based on the market return of high quality

corporate bonds. For calculations of defined benefit pension
obligations in Sweden, as from 2011 the discount rate is based on
the yield of mortgage bonds with a term that corresponds to the
average term for the obligations.

The duration of the pension obligation is estimated at 19 years
in Sweden, 18 years in the Netherlands, and 17 years in Switzer-
land.

Sensitivity analysis for changes in significant assumptions:

Impact on the defined
benefit obligation, SEK m Sweden

Nether-
lands

Switzer-
land

Discount rate, increase by 1.00% –13 –56 –24

Discount rate, decrease by 1.00% 17 43 29

Salary increase, increase by 1.00% 10 6 4

Actuarial gains and losses, including payroll taxes in Sweden, are
recognised in other comprehensive income. At the end of the
financial year, accumulated actuarial losses recognised in compre-
hensive income amounted to SEK 52 million (61).

GROUP

2013 2012

Assumptions in
calculating pension
obligations Sw

e
d

en

N
et

h
er

-
la

n
d

s

 S
w

it
ze

r-
la

n
d

Sw
e

d
en

N
et

h
er

-
la

n
d

s

 S
w

it
ze

r-
la

n
d

Discount rate, % 3.70 3.50 2.40 3.20 3.60 2.25

Future salary
increases, % 3.50 2.50 1.00 3.50 2.50 1.00

Anticipated inflation, % 2.00 2.00 0.50 2.00 2.00 0.50

Future pension
increases, % 2.00 1.80 0.00 2.00 2.00 0.00

Employee turnover, % 2.00 1) 1) 2.00 1) 1)

1) Age-related.

Amounts reported on balance sheet 2013 2012

Present value of funded obligations 478 434

Fair value of plan assets –425 –383

 53 51

Present value of unfunded obligations 101 105

 101 105

Net liability, defined benefit plans,
on balance sheet 154 156

Revaluation of other comprehensive income

Experience-based adjustments of defined benefit
obligations –1 9

Return on plan assets excl. interest income –3 –49

Demographic adjustments of defined benefit
obligations 0 –

Financial adjustments of defined benefit obliga-
tions –5 59

Total –9 19

Notes » INDUTRADE 67Annual Report 2013

GROUP 2013 2012

Amounts reported in income statement

Defined
benefit

plans

Defined
contribu-

tion plans Total

Defined
benefit

plans

Defined
contribu-

tion plans Total

Current service cost 19 136 155 15 132 147

Interest on obligation 16 – 16 17 – 17